
 

 

 

30th May 2023 

 

Corporate Relationship Department, 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejheebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai – 532 370 
 

Scrip Code: 519397 

Dear Sir / Madam, 
 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting: 
 

We wish to inform you that the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held today 
i.e. 30th May 2023 (commenced at 12.00 p.m. and concluded at 3.00 p.m.), inter-alia 
consider and approved the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the 
Quarter and Year Ended 31st March 2023 as recommended by the members of the Audit 
Committee in their meeting held earlier in the day.    

We are enclosing herewith the Financial Results as approved by the Board along with the 
report of the Statutory Auditors including the declaration on Unmodified Opinion. 

  Request you to kindly take the same on record as required under the provisions of the 
above-captioned Regulation. 
 

Thanking You, 

Yours Sincerely, 

For SHARAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED  

 
 
 
 

M. BALAMURUGAN 
COMPANY SECRETARY & COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
Membership No. A66115 



SHARAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CIN: L05005API990PLC01 1276

Regd Ofrice: Venkannapalem Village, T.P.Gudur Mandal, Nellore District, AP Pin 524002

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR TIIE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31s. Mar 2023

RuDes in L{khs
b.

No ParticulaK
Quartcr Ended Year Ended

31-Mar-23 31-Dec-22 3l-ln{.t-22 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22

Audited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited
I

t
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Kevenue lrom uperatrons
(a)Revenue fr om operations
(b)Other inrcme

Total Income(a+b)
Expenses
(a)Cost of materials onsmed
(b)Puchase of stock-in-trade
(c)Chmges in invertoriesof firished goods, work-in-prcgess md stock-in-trade

(d)Employee benefi ts expcnses
(e)Finance Costs
(f)Depreciation md mortisation expense

(g)Other expense

Total f,xpens€s

Prolit before tax (2-3)

Tar Expenses
(a)Cunent tax
(b) Mat Credit Entitlemflt
(c)Defened tax charge/ (credit)

Profit for the p€riod (4-5)

Other Comprehensive income

Iterro that will not be reclassified to profit or loss ( Net oflnmme Tu )
(i)ltem that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(ii)Incomc tax relating to item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

6259.61

36.31

8532.21

152.71

5,338.45

47.35

33,253.83

346.89

24,703.29

106.73

bz9).y2

523"1 .08

-696.08

190.96

247.21

I 12.84

I 156.43

do6).u

6490.9t

-203.41

r95.24

242.7t

105.6:

t603.1'.

5,385.80

3,137.30

599. I 1

180.71

130.02

102.s2

1.194.60

33,600.72

25,363.90

-8s9.06

765.54

858.68

424.03

6.138.92

24,810.02

16,390.16

1,125.00

7s3.55

614.14

386.20

5.090.46

6,248.45 8.434.88 5.344.26 32.692.02 24-3t9.5 l
47.48

8.3t
-11.42

t't.72
32.80

-tt.2i

250.15

180.56

41.7:

21.8'

4 .54

6.85
( 15.34'

(0.67.

50.70

(3.3 r'

152.13

84.42

17.72

654.42

-lt.27

4)V.)l

75.12

30.17

(0.67"
345.90

(3.3 ll

Total other comprehensive income, nei ofincome tax

Toaal comprehensive income (7+8)
(tr.27"
21.53 180.56

(3.3 l
47.39

\t r.27
643.16

(r.3 l
342.58

l0
1l

)aid-up equity shile capital (Face value Fs. l0 each)

larnings per share Fsc€ vslue ofRs. l0 €sch (not annualis€d):
a)Basic (Rs.)

b)Diluted (Rs.)

iee accompmving notes to the Finmcial Results

0.09

0.09

2391.2, 239t.2:

0.76

0.76

0.20

0.20

2391.2: 2391.25

2.69

2.69

2391.2:

1.53

t -)J

Notes to the Statement ofUnaudited Financial Results-

1 The company is primarily engaged in the business of 'Aqua Culture' which is single segrnent for assessing its performance.

2 TheStatutoryauditorsofthecompanyhaveconductedauditoftheabovefinancialresultsofthecompanyforthequarterandYearended3lstMarch2023.An

unqualified report has been issued by them thereon.

3 The above financial results have been reviewed by the audit committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board ofDirectors in their respective

meetings held on 30th May 2023.

4 This Statement is as per regulation 33 ofSEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement),2015

5 The Central Govemment has published The Code on Social Security, 2020 and Industrial Relations Code,2020 ("the Codes") in the Gazette oflndia, inter alia,
subsuming various existing labour and industrial laws which deals with employees related benefits including post employment. The effective date ofthe code and

rules are yet to be notified. The impact oflhe legislative changes, ifany, will be assessed and recognised post notification ofthe relevant provisions.

6 Previous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to conespond with the cunent period 's classification / disclosure.

For Sharat Industries Limi

Place : Nellore
Date: 30th May 2023

L(9t{Ez
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STIARAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CIN: L05005APl990PLC0l 1276

Regd Office: Venkannapalem Village, T.P.Gudur Mandal, Nellore District, AP Pin 524002

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE ASSf,TS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31ST MAR 2023
(Runes in Lakhs)

Particulars Note
No,

As At
March 31,

2023 Audited

As At
March3l,2022

Audited
I ASSETS

l) Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant & Equipment
(b) Capital Work in Progress

(c) Intangible Assets
(d) Intangible Assets under Development
(e) Financial Assets
(e) Eefened Tax Asset
(g) Other Non-Current Assets
(h) Trade Receivables

Total Non-Current Assets
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments
(ii) Trade Receivables
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents
(iv) Bank Balances Other than (iii) above

(v) Others
(c) Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

(l) Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital
(b) Other Equity
(C) Money received against Share Warrents

Total Equity
(2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Bonowings
(ii) Other Financial liabilities[other than those sp6cified in (b) below]
(iii) Trade Payables

(b) Provisrons
(c) Defened Tax Liabilities (Net)

Total Non-Current Liabilities

(3) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables

(iii) Other Financial liabilities[Other than those specified in (c) below]
(b) Other Current Liabilities
(c) Provisions

Total Current Liabities

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABITIES

3

3

4

4.1
A1

5

o

7

8

8.1
o

l0
11

l2
12.1

12.2

14

t)
t6
17

18

19

4,931.84

140 00

4.90

2s3.34
415.41

4,585.23

254.67
0.26

zsi3q
520.45

5.765.50 5,614.95

5,602.07
853.12
346.92
465.37

1,234.86

5,493.-98

5,658.99
462.06

100.17
386.79

898. I 7

14,015.92 13,000.16

19.781.42 18.615.11

2,391.25

5,478.05
2,391.25
4,644.89

7.869.30 7,036.14

I,050.21
497.09

20.00
29.41

235.81

1,230.76
483.59

80.50
14.38

1136.02

1,832.52 1,947,25

7,876.43

1,603.29
o {,

21.08
569.28

7,685.05

1,259.63
4.16

99.76

583.1 1

10,079.60 9.631.72

19.781.42 18.615.11

Place : Nellore
Date: 30th May 2023

For Sharat Industries I

liwt*tr
S.Prasad

Managing D

H&rffiP



SHARAT II{DUSTRIES LIMTTED
STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR EilDED 31st March 2023

Rs.in Lakhs
5,NO ilcuta6

Forthe Yer ended
M.r 31, 2022

For the Yor.hdcd
Itt.r 31, 2022

A

c

G

q5fl tsLUW tsKUM OPIUIING ASIVITIES

Net Prcfit / (LN) Before Extraordinary Items and Tax
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and impairment of Property, plant and equipment
Amortistion and impairment of intanqible assts
Loss on sle of Investments
Finance Costs

Gctuity
Wealth Tax

Interest Income

Crcdito6 no Longer Payable

Caoital Subsidv

Pmvision for Bad and Doubtful Debts

Operating Prcfrt/(L6) Beforc Working Capital Chang6
Chang6 in Working Capital:
Adjustment for (Incrcas) / D*Hs€ in OpeEting Assets

Inventoris
Trade Rceivables
Short tem Loans and Advancs

Bank Balances Other than cash & Cash Equivalents

Others

Adjustment for Incr€se / (D6r@se) in Openting Liabiliti6
Trade Payabls
Other Curent Liabilitis
Long Term Provisions

Short Term Provisions

Cash generated frcm op€rations
Cash oumow due to ExceDtional Items
Cash generated frcm opemtions

Net Income Tax (Paid)/Refund

NET CASH FLOW FROM / (USED IN) OPERATTNG ACTIVITIES - A

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVMES
Caoital ExEnditure on Fixed Ass€ts

Decr€* / (lncrease) in Capital Work in Progrss
Prtreeds frcm Sale of Fixed Assets

Long Term L€ns and Advances

Interest Rtreived

Investment in Joint Ventdre

NET CASH FLOW FROM / (USED It{) TNVESTTNG ACIVmES - a

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVMES
Pmeeds / (Repayment) from / of Long Tem Borrowings

Current N4aturities of Long tem Debt

Other Short term Borrowings

Trade Payables Non Current
Finance Costs

€pital subsidy reived from government

Sharewarant money Keived
NET CASI| FROM / (USED IN ) FINAI{CING ACTWTTIES - C

Net Increase/(DsH3e) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A + B + C)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning ofthe yar
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end ofthe yar
R@nciliation of Cash and Crsh Equivalents with the Balance shet
Cash and Cash Equivalents as per Balance Sheet (Refer Note No.13)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end ofthe y6r
Comprisl
Cash on hand

Balance with Banks

- in Current Arcounts
- in Deposit Accounts

908.69

424._03

858.68

-15.61

-22.67

450.51

386.20

614.t4
-5

-ti oa

2,153,13

-19.59
14i O<

-78.58

-336.69

-78.68

15.03

-8.47

1,434,28

1,035.34

-r.513.88

482.88

!92.52

0.10

-1,4t0.72

84.98

6.93

1,885,00 256,99

1.Eas.OO 256,99
-75,L2

L732.47 18r.87

-770,38

114,56

1.00

22.67

-4.90

-737,57
-41.99

-d.IJ

11.98

-536.94 (775.r1

-180.56

13.50

IgL,37
-60.50

-858.58

190.00

-464.32

-80.89

L,ZlO.JZ

-101.29
-614.r4

950.00

-704,47 90s.

391.05

462.06

853,12

848.01

3L2.04

150,02

462.06

13.51

448.55

853.12 452,06

Placc : Ncllore
Date: 30th May 2023

\M9













i SHARAT INDUSTRIf, S LIMITED
CIN: L0s00sAP1990PLC01r276

Regd Office: Venkannapalcm Village, T.P,G[dur Msndrl, Nellore Distdct, AP Pin 524002
STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR TIIE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31st Mar 2023

Rupees in Lakhs
s.

No Particulan
Quarter Ended Year Ended

3l-Mar-23 31-Dec-22 3l-Mar-22 3l-Mar-23 3l-Mff-22
Audited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited

3

4

5

6

7

E

9

Revenue from Operations
(a)Revoue fr om operations
(b)Other inmme

Total Income(a+b)
Expense
(a)Cost of materials consumed
(b)Purchase of stock-in-trade
(c)Chmges in invertoriercffinished goods, work-in-progress md stock-in-trade
(d)Employee benefi ts expenses

(e)Finance Costs
(f)Depreciation md amortisation expense

(g)Other expense

Total Expenses

Profit before share ofAssociate atrd tsx (2-3)

Sharc ofProfit / (Loss) ofAssociates
Profit Before Tax
Tax Expenses
(a)Cwent tax
(b) Mat Credit Entitlement
(c)Defened tax charge/ (credit)
Prolit for thc period (4-5)
Other Compreh€nsive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss ( Net oflncome Tax )
(i)lteru that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(ii)lncome tax relating to items that will not be rrclassified to profit or loss

62s9.61

JO.J I

8532.21

152.71

5,338.45

47.35
33,253.83

346.89
24,703.29

106.73

ozv)

523'1 .08

-696.08

190.96

247.21

t12.84

I 156.43

dbd).u,t

6490 94

-203.44

19s.23

242.74

105.65

1603.'1',7

.805,385

3,137.30

599. I I
180.71

130.02

102.52

l.194.60

JJ,OUU

25,363.90

-859.06

765.54

858.68

424.03

6,138.92

24,6lv.uz

16,390. l6

1,125.00

753.55

6t4.14
386.20

5,090.46
6,244.45 8.434.88 s,344.26 3 2,692.tJz 24,359.51

47.48

-4.90
42.58

8.38

-t1.42
11.72

27.90

-11.2'1

250.15

250. l5

41.75

27.84

180.56

4 1.54

6.85
( 15.34

(0.67

50.70

(3.31

54 vu6,by
4.90

903.79

152.13

84.42

17.72

649.52

-t1.27

450.5 I

450.5 1

75.12

30.17
(0.67

345.90

(3.31'

l otal other comprehensive incom€, net of income tar
Total comprehensive income (?+E)

(rr.27.
16.63 180.56

I(3.3

47.39

(l t.27
638.26 342.58

t0
lt

>aid-up equity shtre capital (Face value Rs. l0 each)

Darnings p€r share Face value of Rs. 10 each (not annualised):
a)Basic (Rs.)

b)Diluted (Rs.)

iee accompanyinA notes to the Finilcial Rosults

2391.25

0.07

0.07

2391.2:

0.76

0.76

2391.2:

0.20

0.20

2391.2:

2.67

2.67

239t.25

1.53

1.53

4

5

otes to the Statement of Unaudited Financial Results-

I Thecompanyisprimarilyengagedinthebusinessof'AquaCulture'whichissinglesegmentforassessingitsperformance.

6
7

The Statutory auditors ofthe company have conducted audit ofthe above financial results ofthe company for the quarter and Yeaiended 3 lst March 2023. An

unqualified report has been issued by them thereon.

The above financial results have been reviewed by the audit committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board ofDirectors in their respective
meellngs held on 30rh May 2023.

This Statement is as per regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement), 2015

The Central Govemment has published The Code on Social Security,2020 and Industrial Relations Code,2020 ("the Codes") in the Gazette oflndia, inter alia,
subsuming various existing labour and industrial laws which deals with employees related benefits including post employment. The effective date ofthe code and
rules are yet to be notified. The impact ofthe legislative changes, ifany, will be assessed and recognised post notification ofthe relevant provisions.

United Aquatech Private Limited Incorporated on 08th lune 2022 is a sole Associate ofthe company
Previous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the cunent period 's classification / disclosure.

lace : Nellore
ate: 30th May 2023

For Sharat Industries LimiA - n ^c{ Ln'tgu;
S,Prasad Rer

Managing Dire<
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SHA
CIN: L05005APl99oPLC0tt27 6

Regd office: venkannapalem village, T.p.Gudur Mandar, Nellore District, Ap pin 524002
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31ST MAR 2023

(Rupees in Lakhs)

t
Particulars Note

No.

AIAS

March 31,
2023 Audited

AtAs
lvlarch 31,2022

Audited
lASSr,-t's
I

l(l) Non-Current Assets

| (a) PronerV, Plant & Equipment

| (b) Canital Work in Progress

| (c) Intangible Assets

| (d) Intangible Assets under Developmenr

| (e) Financial Assets

| (e) Delened Tax Asset

| (e) Other Non-Cunent Assets

| (h) Trade Receivables

I

I fotat Non-Current Assets

l(2) Current Assets

| (a) Inventories

| (b) Financial Assets

| (i) Investments

I lii] rrade Receivables

I ttttl cash and Cash Equivalents

| (iv) Bank Balances Other rhan (iii) above

| (v) Others

| (c) Other Current Assets

I

I Total Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

(I) Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital
(b) Other Equity
(C) Money received against Share Warrents

Total Equiry
(2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Bonowings
(ii) Other Financial liabilities[other than those specified in (b) below]
(iii) Trade Payables

(b) Provisions
(c) Delened Tax Liabilities (Net)

Total Non-Cu rrent Liabilities

(3) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Bonowings
(ii) Trade Payables
(iii) Other Financial liabilities[Other than those specified in (c) below]

(b) Other Cunent Liabiltttes
(c) Provisions

Total Current Liabities

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABITIES

J

4

4.1
A)

5

t)

7

8

8.1

9

l0
ll

12

2.1

2.2
IJ

14

15

l6
t7
18

t9

4,931.84
140.00

253.34

435.41

4,s85.23

254.67

0._26

zsi.t+
520.4s

5.614.95

5,513.57

5,602.07
8s3.t2
346.92

465.37
1,234.56

5,493.98

5.658.99
462.06

1 00.1 7

386.79
898.1 7

14,015.92 1J.000. | 6

t9.776,52 18.615.11

? 10t t{
s.473.15

2,391.25

4,644.89

7.036.14

I,050.21

497.09

20.00
29.41

235.81

|,230.76
483.59

80.50

14.38

138.02

1,832.52 t.947.25

7,876.43

1,603.29

9.52
21.08

569.28

7,685.05

1,259.63

4.16
99.76

583. I I

9,631.72

t9,776.52 | l8,61s.lt

: : Nellore
: 30th May 2023

{r
K

,imited

Re{dy
irector)

/r,AlA'\A
S,Prasad

Managing D

SETLO'Z



SHARAT II{DUSTRIES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR TtlE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2023

Rsln Lakhr
s.No

Fo. th€ Yer ended
il.r 31, 2022

For the Y@r .nd€d
1.{!r 31, 2022

A.

E

f.

Net Prcfit / (Los) Beforc Extraordinary ltems and Tax
Adjustments for

Depreciatim and impairment of Property, plant and equipment

Amortjetion and impaiment of intangible assets

L6sssledlnwstments
Finance CGts

Gratuity

Wealth Tax

lnterest Incme
Share of lN from Assiate

Creditors no Lmger Payable

Capital Subsidy

Prwision for Bad and Doubtful Debts

Operating Prcfit/(L6) Before Working Capital Chang€s
Changs in Working Capitall
Adjustment for (Incr€s) / Dec€s in Operating As€ts

Inwntorig
Trade Rmivables
Short term LGns and Adwnces

Bank Balances Other than cash & Cash Eouivalents

Others

Adjustrent for IncHse / (DeEs) in OpGrating Liatilitis
Trade Paydbles

Other Current Uabilities

Long Term Provisims

Short Term Prwisions

Cash generated from operations
Cash outflow due to Exceptjonal Items

Cash generated from operations
Net Income Tax (Paid)/Retund

NET CASH FLOW FROM / (USED IN) OPERATING ACTTWTIES

Capital Expenditure on Fixed Asse6

D€cr€* / (lncrea*) in Capital Work in Progress

Proce€ds fm Sale of Fixed As*ts
Long Term Lsns and Advancs
Interest Rtreired
Investment in Joint Venture

T{ET CASH FLOW FROM / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIWTXES - B

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTTWIES
Prtreeds / (Repayment) from / cf Long Term Bqrowings
Current Maturities of Long Grm Debt

Other Short tem Borwings
Trade Payables Non Current

Financ Costs

capital subsidy receiv€d from gmrnment

Sharewarrant money rseived
NET CASH FROM / (USED ItT ) FINANCING ACTIWNES - C

Net Incm*/(Deds) in cash and Cash Equivalents (A + B + C)

Cash and Cash Equiyalents at the beginning ofthe y€r
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the y€r
Rmnciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents with the Balan@ shet
Cash and Cash Equivalents as per Balance Sheet (Refer Note No.13)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end ofthe yar
Comprissl
cash on hand

Balance with Banks
- in Curent Accounts
- in Deposit Accounts

903.79

424.03

ese.gs
-15.61

t:to

4<n <i

385.20

6t4,L4
-5

-11.98

2.153.13

141.95
-78.s8

-246.75

tor.u,
-78.68

15.03
-8.47

tra'c,26

1,036.34

-1,513.88
482.88

192.52

0.10

-L,4!0.72

84.98

-s6.44

1.885,O0 2s6,99

1,Aa5,OO
-152.13

256,99

L732,47 r81.87

-770.38

114.66

1.00

22.67

4.90

-737.57

-41.99

-6.IJ

11.98

-636,94 (775,7r'

-180.56

13.50

LgL.37

-8s8.68

!on nn

4&4.32
-80.89

-101.29

-6L4.r4

q<n nn

-r04.a7 905.44

391.05

462.06
Rq? 1?

848.01

312.04

150.02

462.06

f5. JI

448.55

8s3.12 462.O6

Place : Nellore
Date: 30th May 2023

rY
,(il

fuent;
S.Prasad Redd;

Mrnaging Director
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30th May 2023 

 
Corporate Relationship Department, 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejheebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai-532370 
 

Scrip Code: 519397 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

Sub: Declaration of Audit Report with unmodified opinion for the FY 2022-23-reg 

Ref: Pursuant to the Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. 

With reference to the Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidation) of the 
Company for the year ended 31st March, 2023, we hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors 
of the Company have issued the Audit Report with unmodified opinion in respect of the 
Audited Financial Results of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2023. 

 Request you to kindly take the same on record as required under the provisions of the 
above-captioned Regulation. 

Thanking You, 

Yours Sincerely, 

For SHARAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED  

 
 
 

N. Thyagarajan 
Chief Financial Officer 
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